
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 13th Dec 
2011 
7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determi
[...]
ts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

13th December 2011 

7pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Andrew Brazier 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Brenda Quinney 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda. 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 14)  

To confirm, as correct records, the minutes of the meetings 
of the Planning Committee held on 3rd October and 2nd 
November 2011. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

4. Planning Application 
2011/282/COU - Trafford 
Park, Unit 19 Trescott 
Road, Redditch  

(Pages 15 - 24)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
redundant factory unit (Class B.1) to form fitness suite (Class 
D.2). 
 
Applicant:  Competition Line UK Ltd 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Central Ward);  

5. Planning Application 
2011/286/FUL - Phoenix 
Megastore, Smallwood 
Street, Redditch  

(Pages 25 - 30)  
 
Head Planning and 
Regeration 

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed 
restaurant, new retail and storage area and new self-
contained flat. 
 
Applicant:  Hawkfield Investments Ltd 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Central Ward);  

 
 



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

13th December 2011 
 

6. Planning Application 
2011/296/FUL - Land at 
teardrop site, Bordesley 
Lane, Redditch  

(Pages 31 - 38)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of a C1 
Hotel (Premier Inn) and A3 Restaurant (Beefeater). 
 
Applicant:  Whitbread 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Abbey Ward);  

7. Planning Application 
2011/306/FUL - 7 Oakham 
Close, Oakenshaw  

(Pages 39 - 42)  
 

 Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a Planning Application for a porch, ground floor 
extension, internal alterations and first floor extension. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Jason Bonner 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward);  

8. Former Marlfield Farm 
First School Site, 
Redstone Close, Church 
Hill - Variation of Section 
106 Planning Obligation 
Agreement  

(Pages 43 - 48) 
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To consider a variation to a Section 106 Planning Obligation 
Agreement associated with the development of 79 houses on 
the former Marlfield Farm First School site in Redstone 
Close, Church Hill. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 
(Church Hill Ward);  

9. Planning Committee - 
Committee Rules of 
Procedure  

(Pages 49 - 56)  

Monitoring Officer 

To consider and comment upon proposed Rules of 
Procedure to be built into the Council’s revised Constitution 
for 2012.  This item includes the option to review current 
public speaking arrangements. 
 
The draft Rules endeavour to pin down current existing 
practices, with only a limited number of suggested 
adjustments (shown clearly highlighted).  
 
(Report attached) 
  
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

13th December 2011 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

  

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

3rd October 2011  
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors Peter Anderson, 
Andrew Brazier, David Bush, Andrew Fry, Wanda King and Alan Mason 
(substituting for Councillor Bill Hartnett) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (observer for Standards Committee) and Mr B Sharp 
(Worcestershire County Council Highways Engineer) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, N Chana, A Hussain, A Rutt and I Westmore 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
 

33. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Bill 
Hartnett, Roger Hill and Robin King.  
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Bill Hartnett and Roger Hill, in the public gallery, 
declared personal and prejudicial interests in relation to Planning 
Application 2011/227/FUL (Church Hill District Centre, Tanhouse 
Lane, Church Hill) as detailed separately at Minute 35 below.  
Councillor Robin King, also 
[...]
etailed in Resolution 3 above.   
 
Two additional informatives were agreed in relation to provision of 
CCTV and limiting car parking waiting times, also as detailed in 
Resolution 3 above.  
 
Members noted that, in light of the need to secure the agreed 
additional Bond for Traffic Regulation Orders, if further time was 
likely to be required to finalise the Section 106 Agreement, Officers 
would bring a report to the 2nd November 2011 Planning 
Committee meeting for the Committee to consider an extension to 
the current completion deadline of 22nd November 2011 (as 
detailed at Resolution 4 above). 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, from 
the public gallery, Councillor Bill Hartnett declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest as a Board Member of Redditch Co-operative 
Homes and additionally of Accord Housing Association, and as he 
also intended to exercise his right to speak as a Ward member / 
objector. He therefore withdrew from the meeting prior to the 
Committee’s debate on the Application.  
 
Also prior to consideration of this item and from the public gallery, 
Councillor Roger Hill declared a personal and prejudicial interest as 
he was a member of Redditch Co-operative Homes, and 
additionally of Accord Housing Association and the Council’s 
Church Hill Panel, and withdrew from the meeting prior to the 
Committee’s debate on the Application.  
 
From the public gallery, Councillor Robin King declared an interest 
in that he was exercising his right to speak as a Ward member and 
objector on behalf local residents of his Ward.) 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.34 pm 
 

………………………………………… 
           CHAIR  
 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

2nd November 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair in the Chair) and Councillors 
Peter Anderson, Bill Hartnett, Wanda King, Alan Mason (substituting for 
Cllr Robin King) and Brenda Quinney 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Observer for Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, A Hussain, A Rutt and I Westmore 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
 

41. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Mike 
Chalk, Malcolm Hall and Robin King.  
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bill Hartnett declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in relation to Item 6 (Church Hill District Centre Application – 
Extension of time for completion of Planning Obligation), as detailed 
separately at Minute 46 below. 
 

43. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd 

October 2011 be deferred for Officers to seek further 
clarification on the accuracy of the record in relation to 
the inclusion of additional conditions in respect of 
Planning Application 2011/227/FUL (Church Hill District 
Centre, Tanhouse Lane, Church Hill); and  

 

Page 7



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 

 
2nd November 2011  

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th 

October 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

44. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/219/FUL –  
J SAINSBURY'S SUPERMARKET,  
ALVECHURCH HIGHWAY, REDDITCH  
 
Erection of Class A1 store extensions to side and front, 
elevational changes including new shop front and canopy, 
alterations to car park layout, new landscaping,  
relocated recycling facilities and associated plant, and 
removal of petrol filling station from site 
 
Applicant:  Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd 
 
Mr D Lazenby, Town Planning Manager for Sainsbury’s 
Supermarkets Ltd, addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration t
[...]
t Crime 

Risk Manager; 
 
OR: 
 
3. In the event that the planning obligation cannot be 

completed by 7th November 2011, authority be delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Regeneration to REFUSE 
the Application on the basis that, without the planning 
obligation, the proposed development would be contrary 
to policy and therefore unacceptable owing to the 
resultant detrimental impacts it could cause to 
community infrastructure, by a lack of provision for their 
improvements; and 

Page 9



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 

 
2nd November 2011  

 
4) In the event of a refusal on this ground and the Applicant 

resubmitting the same or a very similar Planning 
Application with a completed legal agreement attached, 
authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to GRANT planning permission, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as stated in Resolution 
2 above. 

 
(Members noted that, as satisfactory amended plans showing the 
access onto Fishing Line Road being restricted to buses only, had 
been received, the reference to this outstanding matter in the 
Officer’s recommendation was, therefore, no longer relevant.) 
 
 

45. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/245/COU –  
 SHRUBBERY HOUSE, 47 PROSPECT HILL, REDDITCH  

 
Change of use from B1 (Office) to  
D1 (Non-Residential Institution) for an  
education centre offering English, maths  
and science tuition for 6 – 16 age groups 
 
Applicant:  Mr J Hussain 
 
Mr J Hussain, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative summarised in the main report 
and the following additional informative: 
 
“2. In the interests of highway safety and in order to prevent 

vehicular / pedestrian conflict, the Applicant is obliged 
to refer persons visiting the premises by m
[...]
Scheme of Delegation to Officers be updated to include 
authority, in consultation with the Committee Chair, to vary 
such deadline dates in similar circumstances in the future.   
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Bill Hartnett declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
as a Board Member of Redditch Co-operative Homes and Accord 
Housing Group and withdrew from the meeting prior to the 
Committee’s consideration of the item.) 

Page 11



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 

 
2nd November 2011  

 
47. APPEAL OUTCOME –  
 THE TIN HOUSE, BLAZE LANE, HUNT END  

 
The Committee received information relating to the outcome of an 
appeal against a refusal of planning permission, namely: 
 
Planning Application 2010/227/OUT 
Outline Planning Permission for the 
erection of a replacement dwelling with 
detached garage and store 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Members note that, the appeal against the Council’s decision 
to refuse planning permission, taken by Officers under 
delegated powers, on grounds of it being considered 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, had been 
DISMISSED.   
  
 

48. APPEAL OUTCOME –  
 9 MATCHBOROUGH CENTRE, MATCHBOROUGH WAY  

 
The Committee received information relating to the outcome of an 
appeal to remove a condition imposed under a retrospective 
Planning Permission, namely: 
 
Planning Application 2010/244/COU 
Change of use of premises from 
A1 (Shops) to A5 (Hot Food Takeaway) 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Members note that, the appeal to remove Condition 2 of the 
Planning Permission, relating to restricting the hot food 
takeaway element to pizzas only, as stated in the original 
Decision Notice, had been ALLOWED subject to an alternative 
Condition being imposed to allow other hot foods, with the 
exception of fried foods, to be sold for takeaway.  
 
(In acknowledging the Inspector’s decision, Members requeste
[...]
PETERBROOK CLOSE, OAKENSHAW  

 
The Committee received an item of information in relation to the 
outcome of an appeal against a refusal of planning permission, 
namely: 
 
Planning Application 2011/107/FUL 
Two-storey extension to side and  
single-storey extension to rear 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Members note that, the appeal against the Council’s decision 
to refuse planning permission, taken by Officers under 
delegated powers, on grounds relating to the proposed 
development having a disproportionate, dominating and 
adverse effect on the design, character and appearance of the 
existing dwelling and street-scene, had been ALLOWED in 
relation to the single-storey rear extension and DISMISSED in 
relation to the two-storey side extension.   
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 

……………………………………. 
            CHAIR 
 

Page 14



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th December 2011 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/282/COU 
 
CHANGE OF USE FROM REDUNDANT FACTORY UNIT (CLASS B.1) TO 
FORM FITNESS SUITE (CLASS D.2) 
 
TRAFFORD PARK, UNIT 19 TRESCOTT ROAD, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: COMPETITION LINE UK LTD 
EXPIRY DATE: 2ND DECEMBER 2011 
 
WARD: CENTRAL 
 
The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can 
be contacted on extension 3206  
(e-mail: sharron.williams@ bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more 
information.   
 

 (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
Site Description 
The site forms part of a row of similar designed factory units with adjacent off 
street car parking bays located within a cul de sac.  The land slopes down 
from the north of the site, and the units are built into the slope.  The unit is 
approximately 1250 sq m and is two storey, comprising of a pitched roof with 
a brick and grey clad elevation.  A roller shutter door and numerous windows 
and personnel doors exist on the front elevation.  The unit is currently 
unoccupied. 
 
Proposal Description 
Permission is sought to c
[...]
, the 
development would be harmful to the visual amenities of the area 
contrary to the Policies B(BE).13 and B(BE).14 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3 and the Borough of Redditch Supplementary 
Planning Guidance on Encouraging Good Design. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application would normally be assessed under the delegated powers 
granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration, but is being reported to 
committee as the agent is an employee of Redditch Borough Council. 

Page 42



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  13th December 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\3\2\AI00007234\2010253S106variationreportFinal0.doc/11.03.11/LW/ amended 
9.11.11/LW amended 14.11.11sw 

FORMER MARLFIELD FARM FIRST SCHOOL SITE, REDSTONE CLOSE, 
CHURCH HILL  -  VARIATION OF SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATION 
AGREEMENT) 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Jinny Pearce, Planning, 

Regeneration, Economic Development 
& Transport 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Not applicable 
Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning & 

Regeneration 
Wards Affected Church Hill 
Ward Councillor Consulted Not applicable 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To consider a variation to the Section 106 Agreement (planning obligation) 

associated with the development of 79 houses, at the former Marlfield 
Farm First School site in Redstone Close, Church Hill, in order to release 
the other parties from a requirement that is no longer appropriate and thus 
should not be perpetuated, relating to a financial contribution towards 
education facilities, as a result of revising the proposed tenure for 
development. 

 
1.2 This report cross-references to details approved under Planning 

Application 2010/253/FUL and is therefore business for the Planning 
Committee.  (2010/253/FUL was an application for a residential 
development of 79 dwellings on land at the former Marlfield Farm First 
School site). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

 the following variation to the Section 106 Agreement, dated  
17th January 2011 and made between 1) Accord Housing 
Association Ltd, 2) Worcestershire County Council, 3) The Council of 
the Borough of Redditch, regarding the amendment to the tenure of 
the development in relation to affordable housing and education 
obligations therein, be agreed:  
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 43



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  13th December 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\3\2\AI00007234\2010253S106variationreportFinal0.doc/11.03.11/LW/ amended 
9.11.11/LW amended 14.11.11sw 

 namely that the tenure of the development shall be 100% affordable 
housing and that the requirement for the payment of a contribution 
towards education facilities be deleted from the Section 106 
Agreement, as the contribution is now unnecessary and not 
required. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The cost to the Council of varying the agreement will need to be borne, 

but the other party has agreed to bear these costs. 
 
3.2 The other financial contributions required as part of the planning obligation 

have not been paid as yet, however, development has not commenced on 
site and so they are not yet due. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.3 The legislative framework is provided by Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
3.4 Planning obligations, also known as Section 106 Agreements, are typically 

negotiated between local authorities and developers in the context of 
granting planning consent.  (Sometimes they can take the form of 
unilateral undertakings made by developers.)  They provide a means to 
ensure that a proposed development contributes to the creation of 
sustainable communities, particularly by securing contributions towards 
the provision of necessary infrastructure and facilities required by local 
and national planning policies. 

 
 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.5 Developers are required to provide necess
[...]
anced Y/N 
 

 
Y 

 
Quorum 
 

 
3   5 

 
Procedure Rules 
applicable 
 

 
Planning Procedure Rules and Council Procedure 
Rules (with the exception of Council Procedure 
Rules 1-4, 10, 14, 18.2, 20.1 and 22).  
 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

 
1. To exercise all powers and duties of the 

Council on all matters relating to development 
control, including but not limited to:- 
a. considering and determining applications for 

Planning Permission 
b. Enforcement of planning control 
c. Building Preservation, Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas 
d. Tree Preservation Orders 
e. Control of Advertisements 
f. Footpath Diversion Orders under Town and 

Country Planning legislation 
g. Certificates of Lawfulness. 

 
2. To comment on proposals for development 

submitted by Worcestershire County Council 
and other public authorities 

 
3. To determine High Hedges applications in 

accordance with Part 8 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act 2003 

 
 
Special provisions as to 
the Chair 
 

 
The Chair and the Vice-Chair shall not be  
members of the Executive Committee 

Page 55



PART 10 
DRAFT  

 
RBC November 2011 

 
 
Special provisions as to 
membership 
 

 
Only those Councillors who have undertaken 
appropriate training * may sit on the Planning 
Committee. 
 
The Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Member Support Steering Group will determine 
the criteria to be met and whether individual 
Councillors have met those criteria. 
 
* = Annual Planning Committee training sessions 

 
 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Planning Application 2011/282/COU - Trafford Park, Unit 19 Trescott Road, Redditch
	2011-282 Traford Park Unit, 19 Trescott Road-FINAL

	5 Planning Application 2011/286/FUL - Phoenix Megastore, Smallwood Street, Redditch
	2011-286 Proposed Restaurant - Phoenix Megastore, Smallwood FINAL

	6 Planning Application 2011/296/FUL - Land at teardrop site, Bordesley Lane, Redditch
	2011-296 - Land at Teardrop Site, Bordesley Lane-FINAL

	7 Planning Application 2011/306/FUL - 7 Oakham Close, Oakenshaw
	2011-306 - 7 Oakham Close, Oakenshaw- FINAL

	8 Former Marlfield Farm First School Site, Redstone Close, Church Hill - Variation of Section 106 Planning Obligation Agreement
	9 Planning Committee - Committee Rules of Procedure



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

13th December 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Bill Hartnett, Alan Mason (substituting for 
Councillor Robin King) and Brenda Quinney 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Cllr Jinny Pearce (observer as Portfolio Holder) and  
M Collins (observer for Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 
52. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Robin 
and Wanda King. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Bill Hartnett and Roger Hill, declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in relation to Item 8 (Former Marlfield Farm First 
School Site, Redstone Close, Church Hill – Variation of Section 106 
Planning Obligation Agreement) as detailed separately at Minute 59 
below.  
 

54. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The Committee received for approval, two sets of Minutes from the 
3rd October and 2nd November Planning Committee meetings.   
 
Further to the deferral of the 3rd October minutes at the 
Committee’s previous meeting, Members disputed the accuracy of 
Minute 35, in respect of an additional agreed matter (relating to 
waiting time restrictions on the proposed car park).  The Committee 
agreed that a matter recorded as an ‘Informative’, ought properly to 
be recorded instead as a formal planning Condition.  



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

13th December 2011 
 

Accordingly it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to deletion of Informative 3) 6 of Minute 35 (Planning 
Application 2011/227/FUL – Church Hill District Centre, 
Tanhouse Lane, Church Hill) of the 3rd October Planning 
Committee meeting and its recording instead as Condition 22 
on the approved Planning Permission;  
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committees held on 3rd 
October and 2nd November 2011 be confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair.  
 

55. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/282/COU –  
 TRAFFORD PARK, UNIT 19 TRESCOTT ROAD, REDDITCH  

 
Change of use from redundant factory unit (Class B.1) 
to form fitness suite (Class D.2) 
 
Applicant:  Competition Line UK Ltd 
 
Mr J Taylor, Architect and Agent and Mr G Hall, the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s Public Speaking 
rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
reasons stated in the main report.  
 

56. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/286/FUL –  
 PHOENIX MEGASTORE, SMALLWOOD STREET, REDDITCH  

 
Proposed restaurant, new retail and storage area  
and new self-contained flat 
 
Applicant:  Hawkfield Investments Ltd 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives summarised in the main 
report. 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

13th December 2011 
 
57. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/296/FUL –  
 LAND AT TEARDROP SITE, BORDESLEY LANE, REDDITCH  

 
Erection of a C1 Hotel (Premier Inn) 
and A3 Restaurant (Beefeater) 
 
Applicant:  Whitbread 
 
Mrs A Reeves, objector representing Scottish Widows, and Miss J 
Patel, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s Public Speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the main report 
and update report and the following additional condition: 
 
“12, All parking spaces to be provided on site prior to first 

use/occupation.” 
  
(In order to ensure sufficient spaces were provided on the site to 
accommodate both uses and any future extension of the hotel to 
accommodate the additional 18 bedrooms, approved under the 
permission, Members considered it prudent to condition the 
proposed car parking allocation as detailed in additional Condition 
12 above.)  
 
(Informally, Officers agreed to approach the Applicant to ascertain if 
they would be willing to consider providing some additional 
appropriate off-site hedgerow planting (such as Laurels) along 
Bordesley Lane to afford the Crematorium on the opposite side of 
the road from the development some additional privacy.) 
  

58. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/306/FUL –  
 7 OAKHAM CLOSE, OAKENSHAW  

 
Porch, ground floor extension, internal alterations  
and first floor extension 
 
Applicant:  Mr J Bonner  
 
Mr Bonner, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

13th December 2011 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative summarised in the main report. 
 
(In considering the planning application, which Officers had 
recommended for refusal on grounds detailed in the Update report, 
and whilst acknowledging the Council’s Policy on encouraging good 
design and particularly the set-back guide, Members were of the 
opinion that, as a number of houses in close proximity to the 
applicant’s property had, over recent years, been extended similarly 
to that proposed, a flush 2nd floor extension in this location would 
not have a dominating effect on the design, character and 
appearance of the dwelling or be detrimental to the street scene.)  
 

59. FORMER MARLFIELD FARM FIRST SCHOOL SITE,  
 REDSTONE CLOSE, CHURCH HILL –  

VARIATION OF SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATION 
AGREEMENT  
 
The Committee considered a variation to a Section 106 Agreement 
associated with Planning Permission 2010/253/FUL in relation to 
the development of 79 houses on the former Marlfield Farm First 
School site in Redstone Close, Church Hill.   
 
Members were asked to release the other parties involved in the 
agreement from the requirement for a financial contribution towards 
education facilities that was no longer appropriate as a result of a 
revision to the proposed tenure of the development, which would 
see the ten dwellings originally designated for sale on the open 
market becoming shared ownership homes, which did not require a 
contribution.   
 
Some concerns were expressed that, whilst the need for social 
housing was important, the loss of affordable starter homes was 
disappointing.  Officers clarified that shared ownership would give 
tenants the opportunity to part own their properties and provide a 
potential stepping stone to full ownership in the future.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the variation to the Section 106 Agreement, dated 17th January 
2011 and made between:   
 
1)  Accord Housing Association Ltd 
2)  Worcestershire County Council, and  
3)  Redditch Borough Council,  
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

13th December 2011 
 

regarding the amendment to the tenure of the development in 
relation to affordable housing and education obligations 
therein, be agreed, namely:  
 
that the tenure of the development shall be 100% affordable 
housing and that the requirement for the payment of a 
contribution towards education facilities be deleted from the 
Section 106 Agreement, as the contribution is now 
unnecessary and not required.  
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Hartnett declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a 
Board Member of Redditch Co-operative Homes and additionally of 
Accord Housing Association, and withdrew from the meeting prior to 
the Committee’s discussion of the item. 
 
Councillor Hill also declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a 
member of Redditch Co-operative Homes and withdrew from the 
meeting prior to the Committee’s discussion of the item.)  
 

60. PLANNING COMMITTEE - CONSTITUTION –  
 PROCEDURE RULES  

 
The Committee was asked to consider and comment upon a draft 
Planning Committee Procedure Rules’ document, which 
incorporated a number of minor amendments to current procedure, 
to be built into the Council’s revised Constitution for 2012.   It was 
noted that further minor amendments had been made to the 
published draft document at a meeting of the Constitution Review 
Working Party Group the previous evening.  Copies of the updated 
document were tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members noted and generally supported the proposed Procedure 
Rules, which generally only reflected existing practice.  Some 
Members expressed concern, however, with regard to a number of 
the Rules, namely those relating to:  
 
 3.4 the Leader of the Council not being able to sit on the 

Planning Committee as a member or substitute;  
 
4.2 neither the Chair nor the Vice-Chair, if a member of the 

Controlling Party Group, being a member of the Executive 
Committee; and  

 
11. formal site visits being routinely arranged for Committee 

Members before consideration of major applications. 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

13th December 2011 
 

In respect of paragraphs 3.4 and 4.2, some Members considered 
the proposals might prove too restrictive on Members interested in 
serving on the Planning Committee, and should therefore be 
rejected.   
 
Some concern was also expressed that proposals for formal pre-
meeting site visits for major applications might also restrict 
Members ability to serve on the Committee, particularly if ever 
made compulsory.  A formal Motion to delete these elements was 
therefore put to the vote but failed.  The Committee did agree, 
however, that the word “major” should be changed, in relation to 
applications which would benefit from formal site visits, to 
“significant”", as “major application” had a very specific meaning in 
Planning terms.  
 
Officers clarified that the need for such site visits would be 
determined by Planning Officers, in consultation with the Committee 
Chair, on a case by case basis.  The current recommended practice 
that Members familiarise themselves with sites on an informal basis 
would also continue to be encouraged.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
subject to the word “major” in Item 11 (Site Visits) being 
changed to read “significant”, the proposed Planning 
Committee Rules of Procedure be approved. 
 
       
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.12 pm 
 

………………………………….. 
            CHAIR 


